

Farrin R. Anello
Liza Weisberg
Alexander Shalom
Jeanne LoCicero
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW JERSEY FOUNDATION
89 Market Street, 7th Floor
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 642-2084

Paige Austin
Jordan Wells
Christopher Dunn
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 607-3300

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Antonio de Jesus MARTINEZ and
Vivian MARTINEZ,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, Secretary,
Department of Homeland Security;
THOMAS HOMAN, Acting Director,
Immigration and Customs Enforcement;
THOMAS DECKER, Director, New
York Field Office of ICE Enforcement
and Removal Operations; RONALD
EDWARDS, Director, Hudson County
Correctional Facility,

Defendants-Respondents.

HON. MADELINE COX ARLEO

Civil Action No.: 2:18-cv-10963 (MCA)

**PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' BRIEF
IN REPLY TO DEFENDANTS-
RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND STAY
OF REMOVAL AND IN
OPPOSITION TO PARTIAL CROSS-
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. This Court Should Continue and Expand the Temporary Restraining Order5

A. Mr. Martinez and his Family Will Suffer the Irreparable Harm of Prolonged Family Separation if the TRO Enjoining his Removal is Lifted and if He is Not Released from Detention6

B. Mr. Martinez Has a Reasonable Probability of Prevailing on His Provisional-Waiver Claims.....8

i. Mr. Martinez’s Removal Would Violate Controlling Regulations and Due Process.....9

ii. The Government’s Policy of Detaining and Removing Waiver Applicants Such as Mr. Martinez is Arbitrary and Capricious 13

C. Mr. Martinez Has A Reasonably Probability of Prevailing on His Detention Claims 14

D. This Court Has Jurisdiction to Grant a Temporary Restraining Order 16

i. The REAL ID Act Does Not Channel Review of the Plaintiffs’ Claims to the Court of Appeals, Because They Do Not Seek Review of a Removal Order..... 18

ii. Section 1252(g) Does Not Bar Review..... 21

E. If the INA Were Interpreted to Strip This Court of Jurisdiction, It Would Violate the Suspension Clause, Because No Adequate and Effective Alternative Forum For Review Exists	26
i. The Suspension Clause Requires Access to Courts to Raise Legal and Constitutional Claims Against Removal	27
ii. The Motion to Reopen Process Does Not Provide Mr. Martinez with an Adequate and Effective Alternative to Habeas.....	30
F. A Temporary Restraining Order Serves the Significant Public Interests Underlying Creation of the Provisional Waiver Process and Does Not Harm the Government.....	34
II. The Government’s Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdi v. Duke, 280 F. Supp. 3d 373 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 12

Abdi v. Nielsen, 287 F. Supp. 3d 327 (W.D.N.Y. 2018), *appeal docketed* 18-94 (2d Cir. Jan. 12, 2018)..... 12

Abdulai v. Ashcroft, 239 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2001) 10

Alexandre v. U.S. Att’y Gen., 452 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2006) 33

Allegheny Energy, Inc. v. DQE, Inc., 171 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 1999)6

Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen, 279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 14

Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946) 35

Bonhometre v. Gonzales, 414 F.3d 442 (3d Cir.2005)..... 19, 32

Boumediene v. Bush, 476 F. 3d 981 (2008)..... 17

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 31, 33

Chehazeh v. Attorney Gen. of U.S., 666 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012) 22

Chhoeun v. Marin, 306 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (C.D. Cal. 2018)..... 25

Chin Thon Ngo v. I.N.S., 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 15

Clean Air Council v. Pruitt, 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 14

Damus v. Nielsen, No. 18-cv-578, 2018 WL 3232515 (D.D.C. July 2, 2018)..... 12, 13

Davis v. Wells Fargo, 824 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 36

DeSousa v. Reno, 190 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 22

Devitri v. Cronen, 290 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 28

Diop v. ICE/Homeland Sec., 656 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 16

Elgharib v. Napolitano, 600 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2010) 23, 24

Fermin v. US, No. 17-cv-1862, 2018 WL 623645 (D.N.J. Jan. 29, 2018)... 20

Garcia v. Attorney Gen. of U.S., 553 F.3d 724 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 22

Gonzalez Lora v. Warden, 629 Fed. Appx. 400 (3d Cir. 2015) 20

Gould Elecs. Inc. v. United States, 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000) 36

Hamama v. Adducci, 258 F. Supp. 3d 828 (E.D. Mich. 2017), *appeal docketed*, No. 17-2171 (6th Cir. Sep. 21, 2017)..... 29

Heikkila v. Barber, 345 U.S. 229 (1953)..... 28

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289, 300-08 (2001) 27, 28, 29, 31

Iasu v. Smith, 511 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2007) 33

Ibrahim v. Acosta, No. 17-cv-24574, 2018 WL 582520 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2018)..... 29

In re Revel AC, Inc., 802 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2015)8

Int’l Foodsource, LLC v. Grower Direct Nut Co. Inc., No. 16-cv-3140, 2016 WL 4150748 (D.N.J. Aug. 3, 2016).....6

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 17, 19, 24

Jimenez v. Cronen, No. 18-cv-10225, 2018 WL 2899733 (D. Mass. June 11, 2018) 15, 34

Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc., 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 35

Kellici v. Gonzales, 472 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 24

Khan v. Attorney General, 691 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 20

Kolkevich v. Att’y Gen. of U.S., 501 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 32

Leslie v. Attorney Gen. of U.S., 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010) 11, 12, 15

Lopez v. Green, No. 17-cv-2304, 2017 WL 2483702 (D.N.J. June 8, 2017)20

Luna v. Holder, 637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 31, 33

Medina v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., No. C17-0218RSM, 2017 WL 5176720 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2017)..... 12, 25

Mohammed v. Reno, 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002)8

Morton v. Ruiz, 415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 11

Muka v. Baker, 559 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 32

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008) 29

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 34

Nnadika v. Attorney Gen. of U.S., 484 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2007) 18, 19, 20

Osorio-Martinez v. Attorney Gen. United States of Am., No. 17-2159, 2018 WL 3015041, (3d Cir. June 18, 2018)..... 24, 28, 31

Pangemanan v. Tsoukaris ____ (D.N.J. 2018)..... 29

Pasquini v. Morris, 700 F.2d 658 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 12

Pinho v. Gonzales, 432 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 23

Preiser v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 475 (1973) 29

Ragbir v. Sessions, No. 18-cv-236, 2018 WL 623557 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2018)..... 16

Ragbir v. United States, No. 2:17-cv-1256, 2018 WL 1446407, (D.N.J. Mar. 23, 2018)..... 21, 24

Regents of Univ. of California v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec., 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 14

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm., 525 U.S. 471 (1999)... 21, 22

Sandoval v. Reno 166 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 1999) 28

Simon v. United States, 341 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 36

Torres-Jurado v. Saudino, No. 18-cv-2115, 2018 WL 2254565 (D.N.J. 2018)..... 21

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy, 347 U.S. 260 (1954).... 10, 11, 13, 15

Vasquez v. Aviles, No. 15-cv-2341, 2015 WL 1914728 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2015)..... 20

Vasquez v. Aviles, 639 F. App'x 898 (3d Cir. 2016) 20

Verde-Rodriguez v. Attorney Gen. U.S., 734 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 18

Walters v. Reno, 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 25

You v. Nielsen, No. 18-cv-5392 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2018)..... 15

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art I, § 9, cl. 2..... 26

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(B)7

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A) 32

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A)(i)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5).....	18, 22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9)	19, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a)	32
8 U.S.C. § 2241.....	16
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302	17, 18,

Regulations

2016 Final Rule, 81 FR 50244-01	7, 11, 14, 33, 34
8 C.F.R. § 212.2(j)	10
8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)(4)(iv).....	10
8 C.F.R. § 241.13(b)(1).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)	32
8 C.F.R. § 1240.1(a)(1)(ii).....	7
9 FAM 302.9-3(B)(2)	7

Other Authorities

USCIS Adjudicator’s Field Manual 15.1(c)(2)	11
